

155 East Broad Street 20<sup>th</sup> Floor Columbus, Ohio, 43215 o: 614-222-1330 f: 614-222-1337

May 26, 2020

Ms. Tanowa M. Troupe Ohio Power Siting Board PUCO Docketing Division 180 East Broad Street, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor Columbus, OH 43215-3716

Re: Case No. 16-253-GA-BTX Work Order 7577555 for Norfolk Southern Bore

Dear Ms. Troupe:

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., is filing, herewith, the approval of Work Order 7577555, issued by the Norfolk Southern Railway Company, for a bore under the Norfolk Southern Railroad.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Emily A. Olive, CP Paralegal

From:	Billy Fannin
To:	Weil, Nicholas; Webb, Brittany N
Cc:	Curt Candler; Morrobel, Zaida
Subject:	FW: TRANSMITTAL NS Activity No. 1283327 - Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.
Date:	Thursday, May 21, 2020 2:53:17 PM
Attachments:	<u>1283327 - Exhibit.pdf</u>
	Duke Energy Corporation and its Subsidiaries.msg
	<u> 1283327 - Check (RPL Insurance Fee).pdf</u>
	<u> 1283327 - General Conditions Pipe - Facility not on NS ROW.pdf</u>
	Flagging Agreement Form.doc
Date:	Thursday, May 21, 2020 2:53:17 PM <u>1283327 - Exhibit.pdf</u> <u>Duke Energy Corporation and its Subsidiaries.msg</u> <u>1283327 - Check (RPL Insurance Fee).pdf</u> <u>1283327 - General Conditions Pipe - Facility not on NS ROW.pdf</u>

# \*\*\* Exercise caution. This is an EXTERNAL email. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email. \*\*\*

Good afternoon,

Attached is the approval for WO# 7577555 from Norfolk Southern

Read the below email and the attachments and contact Gretchen Pounds of NS's Lake Division Engineering Office, 260-493-5355 to set up flagging.

Fill out the Flagging Agreement Form and submit when acquiring flagging

v/r

**Billy Fannin** 

From: O'Kane, Maureen <Maureen.O'Kane@aecom.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 21, 2020 12:55 PM
To: brian.stanley@nscorp.com; daniel.gold@nscorp.com; gretchen.pounds@nscorp.com;
David.Taylor2@nscorp.com; Stephen.Blizzard@nscorp.com; Lewis.Powell@duke-energy.com; Road-RailPermits@duke-energy.com; Zaida.Morrobel@duke-energy.com; Curt Candler
<ccandler@schneidergeomatics.com>; Billy Fannin <bfannin@schneidergeomatics.com>;
ACCTEAOMBREALESTATE@nscorp.com
Cc: nsrisk1@nscorp.com; wendy.bowles@nscorp.com
Subject: TRANSMITTAL NS Activity No. 1283327 - Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

#### SUBJECT:

Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio Milepost CJ-248.12 POS plus 1,240-feet, Formica Spur off Cincinnati Line, Lake Division Valuation Section 26, Map 24, Stationing Latitude N 39.247750, Longitude W 84.432950

## Norfolk Southern Activity No. 1283327

Proposed installation of an underground crossing of an uncased 20-inch steel natural gas pipeline

Dear Mr. Candler:

This e-mail is in response to your letter and application received by AECOM on March 19, 2020 regarding the proposed occupancy as detailed above.

Norfolk Southern Railway Company has no objection to the proposed facility to be installed. Please note that Norfolk Southern does not own any property at this location, but does controls train operations. The facility shall be installed in accordance with the attached drawing marked Exhibit A dated April 16, 2020.

Please ensure that the Facilities are installed in a manner that will not interfere with Railway's use of the track, and in accordance with (a) plans and specifications shown on said prints (b) Norfolk Southern General Conditions and specifications prescribed by Railway, (c) applicable regulations prescribed by statute or by governmental authority, and (d) applicable specifications of the American Railway Engineering and Maintenance-of-Way Association when not in conflict with plans, specifications or regulations mentioned in (a), (b) and (c) above.

Our records indicate that Norfolk Southern has received evidence of acceptable General Liability insurance valid through September 1, 2020. Attached is Check No. 122744 in the amount of \$1,000.00 to cover the Risk Management Fee.

Prior to start of work on Railway right-of-way, you are required to contact the following for scheduling of flag protection, inspection, and identification of Railway signal and telecommunication cables:

# **For Scheduling of Flagging and Inspection and For Railway Signal Identification** Gretchen Pounds of NS's Lake Division Engineering Office, 260-493-5355

The Division Engineer's office may request that you complete a "Flagging Request" form to identify the exact address to set up invoicing for flagging/inspection costs. Please advise your construction staff or contractors to use the Norfolk Southern Activity Number in all contact with the Division office so that their inquiry may be quickly identified. Once contacted, the Division Engineer requires 72 hours to review the need for and availability of flagmen for this project and will advise you of the cost of said flagmen. No work is permitted on Railway right of way without a flagman or the Division Engineer's agreement to waive the flag protection requirement. Entry onto Railway property without the Division Engineer's prior approval is considered trespassing.

# NOTE: Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. will have to get the Land Owner's permission before entering property to perform any work.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

### Maureen O'Kane

Senior Contract Administrator D 215-606-0407 maureen.o'kane@aecom.com

<mark>cc: Archives</mark>